Dipped Products PLC | Annual Report 2023/2024 215

 Key Assumptions Used in Valuation

 1 The harvesting is approved by the PMMD and the Forest Department  based on the Forestry Development Plan.

 2 The price adopted are net of expenditure.

 3 Though the replanting is a condition precedent for harvesting, yet the cost is not taken into consideration.

 The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long-term exploitation of
the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the
volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity
markets are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable.

 Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity Variation - Sales Price

 Values of biological assets are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber
show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological
assets:

Group -10% +10%

Managed Timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at March 31, 2024 1,496,398 1,506,271 1,516,144

As at March 31, 2023 1,191,191 1,313,068 1,434,945

 Sensitivity Variation - Discount Rate

 Values of biological assets are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made timber trees show that a rise or
decrease by 1% of the estimated discounted rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

Group -1% 1%

Managed Timber Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

As at March 31, 2024 1,538,010 1,506,271 1,478,032

As at March 31, 2023  1,340,422  1,313,068  1,288,905

216 Dipped Products PLC | Annual Report 2023 /2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13.  RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

Group Land Building Mature/ Machinery & Office 2024 2023

Immature Equipments Equipment Total Total

Plantation

Carrying value Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Cost

At beginning of the year  1,505,530  382,179  644,946  35,452  26,850  2,594,957  2,356,920

Addition 10,479 -  -   -   -   10,479  69,184

Re-assessment 420,728 44,283 - - - 465,011  10,132

On Acquisition of Subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   -   -   158,721

At end of the year  1,936,737  426,462  644,946  35,452  26,850  3,070,447  2,594,957

Depreciation and Impairment

At beginning of the year  183,081  321,077  559,756  35,101  26,850  1,125,865  1,011,353

Charge for the year  72,518  53,135  19,896  351  -   145,900  114,512

At end of the year  255,599  374,212  579,652  35,452  26,850  1,271,765  1,125,865

Carrying value of right of use assets  1,681,138  52,251  65,294  -   -   1,798,682  1,469,092

Company Building Office 2024 2023

Equipment Total Total

Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Cost

At beginning of the year  52,718  26,850  79,568  79,568

At end of the year  52,718  26,850  79,568  79,568

Depreciation and Impairment

At beginning of the year  42,744  26,850 69,594  54,911

Charge for the year  9,974  -   9,974  14,683

At end of the year  -   -   79,568  69,594

Carrying value of right of use assets - -  -   9,974

Dipped Products PLC | Annual Report 2023/2024 217

14.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Company

Goodwill Development Computer Trade 2024 2023 Computer 2024 2023

Cost Software Mark Software

Carrying value Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000 Rs.’000

(Restated)

Cost

At beginning of the year  532,080  18,297 126,618  90,884 767,879 396,722  71,025  71,025  71,025

On Acquisition of subsidiaries  -   -   -   -   -   443,251   -   -   -

Remeasurement of goodwill
(Note 15.2)

- - - - - (165,103) - - -

Restated balance - - - - - 278,148 - - -

Additions  -   -   145,209  -   145,209 90,884   -   -   -

Effect of movement in foreign
exchange

 -   -   (10,444) (16,878)  (27,322) 2,125   -   -   -

At end of the year  532,080  18,297 261,383 74,006 885,766 767,879  71,025  71,025  71,025

Amortisation

At beginning of the year  -   17,482 86,511  17,523 121,516 81,591  59,199  59,199  47,359

Charge for the year  -   622  73,035  14,208  87,865 39,346  11,826  11,826  11,840

Effect of movement in foreign
exchange

 -   -   (4,610)  (2,454)  (7,064) 579  -   -   -

At end of the year  -   18,104 154,936 29,277  202,317 121,516  71,025  71,025  59,199

Net book value

At beginning of the year  532,080  815 40,107  73,361 646,363 315,131  11,826  11,826  23,666

At end of the year  532,080  193 106,447 44,729 683,449 646,363  -   -   11,826

 Goodwill acquired through business combinations have been allocated to the following cash-generating units (CGUs) for impairment testing:

 Group

2024 2023

Carrying value  Rs.’000 Rs.’000

Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd 33,310 33,310

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC 220,623 220,623

Horana Plantations PLC 278,147 278,147

532,080 532,080

 Recoverable value of goodwill for Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC has been based on market approach which has been determined by
market value of share price. Market value of a share at the year end was Rs. 113.75 per share.

218 Dipped Products PLC | Annual Report 2023 /2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14.  INTANGIBLE ASSETS CONTD.

 The recoverable value of goodwill for Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd and Horana Plantations PLC have been based on Value In Use (VIU)
calculations which have been determined by discounting the future cash flows generated from the continuing use of the CGUs. Key
assumptions used are given below:

Discount
Rate

Terminal
Growth Rate

Mabroc Teas (Pvt) Ltd 13% 6%

Horana Plantations PLC 8%-16% 2%

 Terminal Growth Rate

 For the purposes of the Group's value in use calculations, a long-term growth rate into perpetuity is applied immediately at the end of the